



Adani Enterprises Limited
(CIN No : L51100GJ1993PLC019067)
Registered Office: "Adani House", Near Mithakhali Circle,
Navrangpura, Ahmedabad 380 009

Phone : 079-26565555 ; Fax : 079-26565500 ; Email : info@adani.com ; Website : www.adani.com

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2014

PART I							(₹ In Lacs)
Sr. No.	Particulars	Standalone					Year Ended 31-03-2014 (Audited)
		Quarter Ended			Nine Months Ended		
		31-12-2014 (Unaudited)	30-09-2014 (Unaudited)	31-12-2013 (Unaudited)	31-12-2014 (Unaudited)	31-12-2013 (Unaudited)	
1	Income from operations						
	(a) Net Sales / Income from operations	422,169	332,271	304,155	1,159,834	900,735	1,169,954
	(b) Other operating income	756	617	7,730	1,660	8,268	8,977
	Total Income from operations (net)	422,925	332,888	311,885	1,161,494	909,003	1,178,931
2	Expenses						
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	-	-	-	-	12	12
	(b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	357,809	260,874	264,303	954,294	777,404	1,044,988
	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(11,861)	13,892	7,065	8,496	286	(33,095)
	(d) Employee benefits expense	5,271	4,550	3,852	14,075	11,127	14,815
	(e) Depreciation and amortisation expense	1,838	2,047	1,491	6,108	4,444	5,907
	(f) Other expenses	50,708	41,157	31,340	141,002	126,402	165,500
	(g) Foreign Exchange (Gain)/Loss	11,597	10,641	9,575	33,092	51,138	61,333
	Total Expenses	415,362	333,161	317,626	1,157,067	970,813	1,259,460
3	Profit from operations before other income, finance costs & exceptional items (1-2)	7,563	(273)	(5,741)	4,427	(61,810)	(80,529)
4	Other Income	28,982	45,632	22,105	100,033	84,660	120,415
5	Profit from ordinary activities before finance costs & exceptional items (3+4)	36,545	45,359	16,364	104,460	22,850	39,886
6	Finance costs	23,614	24,034	20,629	69,553	58,187	76,118
7	Profit from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5-6)	12,931	21,325	(4,265)	34,907	(35,337)	(36,232)
8	Add/(Less) : Exceptional items (net)	-	-	-	-	-	-
9	Profit from ordinary activities before tax (7+8)	12,931	21,325	(4,265)	34,907	(35,337)	(36,232)
10	Tax expenses	856	98	9	1,502	(7,247)	(18,362)
11	Net Profit for the period (9 - 10)	12,075	21,227	(4,274)	33,405	(28,090)	(17,870)
12	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of ₹ 1 each)	10,998	10,998	10,998	10,998	10,998	10,998
13	Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year	-	-	-	-	-	992,429
14	Earning per share (Face Value of ₹ 1 each) (not annualised):						
	Basic & Diluted	1.10	1.93	(0.39)	3.04	(2.55)	(1.62)
PART II							
A PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING							
1	Public shareholding :						
	- Number of equity shares of ₹ 1 each	274952524	274952524	274952524	274952524	274952524	274952524
	- Percentage of shareholding	25.00	25.00	25.00	25.00	25.00	25.00
2	Promoters and Promoter group shareholding:						
	(a) Pledged / Encumbered						
	-Number of shares	146804339	131804339	118440941	146804339	118440941	99387100
	-Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of Promoters and Promoter group)	17.80	15.98	14.36	17.80	14.36	12.05
	-Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	13.35	11.98	10.77	13.35	10.77	9.04
	(b) Non-encumbered						
	-Number of shares	678053220	693053220	706416618	678053220	706416618	725470459
	-Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of Promoters and Promoter group)	82.20	84.02	85.64	82.20	85.64	87.95
	-Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	61.65	63.02	64.23	61.65	64.23	65.96



Adani Enterprises Limited
(CIN No : L51100GJ1993PLC019067)

Registered Office: "Adani House", Near Mithakhali Circle,
Navrangpura, Ahmedabad 380 009

Phone : 079-26565555 ; Fax : 079-26565500 ; Email : info@adani.com ; Website : www.adani.com

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2014

PART I		(₹ In Lacs)					
Sr. No.	Particulars	Consolidated					
		Quarter Ended			Nine Months Ended		Year Ended
		31-12-2014 (Unaudited)	30-09-2014 (Unaudited)	31-12-2013 (Unaudited)	31-12-2014 (Unaudited)	31-12-2013 (Unaudited)	31-03-2014 (Audited)
1	Income from operations						
	(a) Net Sales / Income from operations	1,780,686	1,402,797	1,364,424	4,832,892	3,871,749	5,485,983
	(b) Other operating income	4,298	3,872	9,487	11,204	16,646	20,705
	Total Income from operations (net)	1,784,984	1,406,669	1,373,911	4,844,096	3,888,395	5,506,688
2	Expenses						
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	328,978	237,783	326,560	864,858	860,754	1,070,091
	(b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	851,558	689,872	692,139	2,358,657	1,966,872	2,770,779
	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	14,325	(15,201)	(18,404)	28,221	(50,217)	(67,669)
	(d) Employee Benefits expense	31,400	26,973	21,231	80,284	59,672	82,846
	(e) Depreciation and amortisation expense	110,978	104,571	83,329	312,116	239,692	322,307
	(f) Other expenses	209,676	168,771	146,157	530,015	456,491	645,788
	(g) Foreign Exchange (Gain)/Loss	22,491	15,025	5,042	54,711	63,287	66,766
	Total Expenses	1,569,406	1,227,794	1,256,054	4,228,862	3,596,551	4,890,908
3	Profit from operations before other income, finance costs & exceptional items (1-2)	215,578	178,875	117,857	615,234	291,844	615,780
4	Other Income	22,509	19,903	21,527	57,124	91,132	115,898
5	Profit from ordinary activities before finance costs & exceptional items (3+4)	238,087	198,778	139,384	672,358	382,976	731,678
6	Finance costs						
	(a) Finance cost	190,363	177,034	133,832	517,372	378,866	513,767
	(b) Derivative (Gain) / Loss	(70)	3,314	(14,798)	(3)	80,568	56,537
7	Profit from ordinary activities after finance costs but before Exceptional items (5-6)	47,794	18,430	20,350	154,989	(76,458)	161,374
8	Add/(Less) : Exceptional items (net)	-	-	-	(12,639)	-	-
9	Profit from ordinary activities before tax (7+8)	47,794	18,430	20,350	142,350	(76,458)	161,374
10	Tax expenses	4,575	6,451	18,617	25,923	35,539	(103,192)
11	Net Profit after ordinary item and before minority interests (9-10)	43,219	11,979	1,733	116,427	(111,997)	264,566
12	Add / (Less): Share of profit / (loss) of associates	-	-	-	-	-	-
13	Add / (Less): Share of Minority Interest	1,166	9,050	5,087	4,661	49,292	(42,489)
14	Net Profit after taxes, minority interest and share of profit/(loss) of associates (11-12-13)	44,385	21,029	6,820	121,088	(62,705)	222,077
15	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of ₹ 1 each)	10,998	10,998	10,998	10,998	10,998	10,998
16	Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year	-	-	-	-	-	2,364,721
17	Earning per share (Face Value of ₹ 1 each) (not annualised):						
	Basic & Diluted	4.04	1.91	0.62	11.01	(5.70)	20.19
PART II							
A	PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING						
1	Public shareholding :						
	- Number of equity shares of ₹ 1 each	274952524	274952524	274952524	274952524	274952524	274952524
	- Percentage of shareholding	25.00	25.00	25.00	25.00	25.00	25.00
2	Promoters and Promoter group shareholding:						
	(a) Pledged / Encumbered						
	-Number of shares	146804339	131804339	118440941	146804339	118440941	99387100
	-Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of Promoters and Promoter group)	17.80	15.98	14.36	17.80	14.36	12.05
	-Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	13.35	11.98	10.77	13.35	10.77	9.04
	(b) Non-encumbered						
	-Number of shares	678053220	693053220	706416618	678053220	706416618	725470459
	-Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of Promoters and Promoter group)	82.20	84.02	85.64	82.20	85.64	87.95
	-Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	61.65	63.02	64.23	61.65	64.23	65.96



Adani Enterprises Limited
(CIN No : L51100GJ1993PLC019067)
Registered Office: "Adani House", Near Mithakhali Circle,
Navrangpura, Ahmedabad 380 009
Phone : 079-26565555 ; Fax : 079-26565500 ; Email : info@adani.com ; Website : www.adani.com

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2014

Particulars		Quarter ended on 31-12-2014	
B	INVESTORS COMPLAINTS		
	Pending at the beginning of the quarter		Nil
	Received during the quarter		6
	Disposed of during the quarter		6
	Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter		Nil

Notes :-

- The aforesaid Financial Results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and subsequently approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 30th January, 2015.
- The Statutory Auditors have carried out limited review of Standalone Financial Results of the company for the quarter ended on 31st December, 2014.
- The Consolidated Financial Results have been prepared in accordance with Accounting Standard-21 "Consolidated Financial Statements", Accounting Standard-23 "Accounting for Investments in Associates in Consolidated Financial Statements" and Accounting Standard-27 "Financial Reporting of Interest in Joint Ventures" as notified accounting standards by Companies Accounting Standards Rules, 2006 (as amended).
- Consolidated Segment wise Revenue, Results and Capital Employed:

(₹ In Lacs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Consolidated					
		Quarter Ended			Nine Months Ended		Year Ended
		31-12-2014	30-09-2014	31-12-2013	31-12-2014	31-12-2013	31-03-2014
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Segment Revenue						
	Trading	731,367	495,490	484,688	1,905,465	1,526,693	2,047,046
	Power	566,520	431,424	419,695	1,539,055	979,687	1,592,222
	Port	111,037	118,647	72,957	311,481	277,890	358,259
	Agro	246,995	213,431	277,724	673,023	684,625	931,181
	Others	129,065	147,677	118,847	415,072	419,500	577,980
	Total Revenue	1,784,984	1,406,669	1,373,911	4,844,096	3,888,395	5,506,688
2	Segment Results						
	Profit Before Interest and Tax						
	Trading	29,151	25,336	10,680	87,724	28,733	52,631
	Power	111,976	64,505	51,804	276,845	63,012	286,739
	Port	65,635	79,183	50,974	207,375	189,489	244,344
	Agro	801	2,774	4,637	7,842	7,914	13,646
	Others	8,015	7,078	(238)	22,808	9,105	25,131
	Unallocable Income	22,509	19,902	21,527	57,125	84,723	109,188
	Total Profit Before Interest and Tax	238,087	198,778	139,384	659,719	382,976	731,678
	Less : Finance Expenses	190,293	180,348	119,034	517,369	459,434	570,304
	Total Profit before Tax	47,794	18,430	20,350	142,350	(76,458)	161,374
3	Capital Employed (Segment Assets - Segment Liabilities)						
	Trading	763,772	716,768	1,124,495	763,772	1,124,495	683,526
	Power	6,207,073	6,122,895	5,708,148	6,207,073	5,708,148	5,849,174
	Port	2,312,741	2,234,765	1,739,290	2,312,741	1,739,290	1,744,559
	Agro	204,529	173,620	209,033	204,529	209,033	169,865
	Others	1,375,680	1,313,819	1,227,579	1,375,680	1,227,579	1,236,373
		10,863,795	10,561,867	10,008,545	10,863,795	10,008,545	9,683,497
	Unallocable	(7,959,083)	(7,714,277)	(7,529,802)	(7,959,083)	(7,529,802)	(6,859,713)
	Total Capital Employed	2,904,712	2,847,590	2,478,743	2,904,712	2,478,743	2,823,784

- Tax expenses includes current tax, deferred tax and adjustment of taxes for the earlier years.
- Effective from 1st April 2014, the Company has charged depreciation based on the revised remaining useful life of assets as per the requirement of schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013. Due to above, depreciation charged for the quarter and nine month ended 31st December, 2014 is higher by ₹ 610 Lacs and ₹ 1,557 Lacs respectively at standalone level and by ₹ 2,170 Lacs and ₹ 5,544 Lacs respectively at Consolidated level. Further, based on transitional provision provided in note 7 (b) of schedule II, an amount of ₹ 391 Lacs (Net of deferred tax) at the standalone level and ₹ 2,925 Lacs at Consolidated level has been adjusted with retained earnings.
- Income from operations includes revenue recognized by subsidiary companies towards compensatory tariff (CT) of ₹ 180,592 Lacs for Nine months ended 31st December 2014 and ₹ 202,043 Lacs (comprising of ₹ 184,312 Lacs of Adani Power Ltd and ₹ 17,731 Lacs of Adani Power Maharashtra Ltd) for the year ended 31st March 2014 as per orders of various regulatory authorities. Whilst the matter is sub-judice, and since as per the assessment by the Management, it would not be unreasonable to expect ultimate collection of CT including for the past periods, based on the legal advice that the Company continues to have a good arguable case and, hence, the Company has continued to recognize revenue on account of the CT during the Nine months ended 31st December, 2014 and no provision has been considered necessary against the CT recognised during the previous year.
- Exceptional items represent the liquidated damages amounting to ₹ 12,639 Lacs payable on account of delay in Commercial Operations Date (COD) at Tiroda plant operated by Adani Power Maharashtra Limited, a subsidiary company.
- The Audit Committee and the Board of Directors of the Company, at the meeting held on 16th January, 2015 subject to shareholder's approval, approved a divestment of 100% equity investment held in Maharashtra Eastern Grid Power Transmission Company Limited to Adani Transmission Limited (Wholly Owned Subsidiary of the Company).
- Previous Period's / year's figures have been regrouped / rearranged wherever necessary, to confirm to the current quarter's/ year's classification.

For & on Behalf of the Board,

Gautam S. Adani
Chairman

Date : 30th January, 2015
Place : Ahmedabad